

CASE NO. 18-7162**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

WHOLE FOODS MARKET GROUP, INC.

Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL MOLOCK, et al.Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CASE No. 16-cv-02483 (APM)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT WHOLE FOODS MARKET GROUP, INC.**GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP**

Gregory J. Casas

300 WEST 6TH STREET, SUITE 2050

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

E-MAIL: CASASG@GTLAW.COM

TELEPHONE: 512.320.7200

FACSIMILE: 512.320.7210

*Attorneys for Appellant Whole Foods
Market Group, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
GLOSSARY	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	xii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	xiii
ISSUE PRESENTED	xiii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	xiv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. CASE OVERVIEW	1
B. JURISDICTIONAL FACTS.....	4
C. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. BRISTOL-MYERS ESTABLISHED THAT DUE PROCESS REQUIRES EACH PLAINTIFF TO SATISFY PERSONAL JURISDICTION—A REQUIREMENT THAT SHOULD APPLY WITH EQUAL FORCE TO CLASS ACTIONS.....	11
II. BRISTOL-MYERS SHOULD GOVERN IN NATIONWIDE CLASS ACTIONS BROUGHT IN THE FEDERAL COURTS.....	15
A. BMS Applies To Class Actions Brought In Federal Courts.	15
1. When sitting in diversity, the limits on a district court’s personal jurisdiction is the same as those of a state court.....	16

2. The rationale of Bristol-Myers should apply in class actions.19

3. The party/non-party distinction does not affect whether Bristol-Myers should apply.22

4. Deciding whether the District Court has jurisdiction over unnamed putative class members at the pleading stage is more efficient.....25

B. Applying Bristol-Myers To Federal Class Actions Is Consistent With The Supreme Court’s Limitations On Personal Jurisdiction.28

III. WHEN SITTING IN DIVERSITY, THE DISTRICT COURT IN THIS CASE IS LIMITED TO THE EXTENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA’S LONG-ARM JURISDICTION STATUTE32

IV. BRISTOL-MYERS PROVIDES CLEAR GUIDANCE FOR HOW MULTISTATE CLASS ACTIONS CAN PROCEED WITHOUT OFFENDING DUE PROCESS.....34

CONCLUSION38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	16
<i>Am. Pipe & Contr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	23
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	19, 20, 21, 24, 37
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	7, 13
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 377 P.3d 874 (Cal. 2016).....	12
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	xiv, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 20, 24, 26, 27, 30, 31, 35, 36, 38
<i>Chavez v. Church & Dwight Co., Inc.</i> , No. 17 C 1948, 2018 WL 2238191 (N.D. Ill. May 16, 2018).....	14, 31
<i>China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1800	23
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	17, 26, 28, 29, 30, 32
<i>DeBernardis v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , No. 17-C-6125, 2018 WL 461228 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 18, 2018)	15
<i>In re Dental Supplies</i> , No. 16 Civ. 696, 2017 WL 4217115 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2017)	37
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	25
<i>FC Inv. Grp. LC v. IFX Mkts., Ltd.</i> , 529 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	32

<i>Feldman v. BRP U.S., Inc.</i> , No. 17-CIV-61150, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53298 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 28, 2018)	31
<i>Forras v. Rauf</i> , 812 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Ops., S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	26, 29, 34
<i>Gorman v. Ameritrade Holding Corp.</i> , 293 F.3d 506 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	32, 34
<i>GTE New Media Servs., Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	27, 33
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of N.Y. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945).....	18, 19
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	29
<i>Helmer v. Doletskaya</i> , 393 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16, 17, 24
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	22
<i>Howe v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.</i> No. 1:16cv386, 2018 WL 2212982 (N.D. Fl. Jan. 5, 2018).....	31
<i>IMark Mktg. Servs., LLC v. Geosplat S.p.A.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2010).....	25
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. State of Wash.</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	34
<i>Knotts v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-05049, 2018 WL 4922360 (D. Minn. Oct. 10, 2018).....	20
<i>Koch v. Pechota</i> , 744 Fed. Appx. 105 (3d Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	20
<i>Livnat v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	16, 18, 19

<i>Mullins v. TestAmerica, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Mwani v. bin Laden</i> , 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	1
<i>Ortiz v. Fiberboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	20, 23
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....	29
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	20, 23
<i>Picot v. Weston</i> , 780 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Practice Mgmt. Support Servs., Inc. v. Cirque de Soleil, Inc.</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 840 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	15, 19, 31
<i>Sanchez v. Launch Technical Workforce Solutions, LLC</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 1360 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	22, 23
<i>Sanchez v. White Cty. Med. Ctr.</i> , 730 Fed. Appx. 656 (10th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Schaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	29
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	23
<i>Spiegel v. Schulmann</i> , 604 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Tamburo v. Dworkin</i> , 601 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Transamerica Life Ins. Co. v. Feller</i> , Case No. 18-55408	xiv
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1036 (2016).....	21
<i>Waite v. All Acquisition Corp.</i> , 901 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2018)	17

<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	12, 33
<i>Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc. v. Molock, et al.</i> , USCA Case 18-8006, Doc. 1737282 (D.C. Cir.)	xiii
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	26, 30

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	xiii
28 U.S.C. § 1331	xv, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	xv, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1407(a)	37
28 U.S.C. § 2072	xv, 19
D.C. CODE § 13-423	xv, 33

Other Authorities

FED. R. APP. P. 5	xiii
FED. R. CIV. P. 4(k)	xv, 33
FED. R. CIV. P. 5(d)(1).....	xiii
FED. R. CIV. P. 23	xiv, xv, 8, 19, 20
FED. R. CIV. P. 26(b)(1).....	22
FED. R. CIV. P. 82	xv, 20
U.S. CONST., amend. V.....	xv, 16
U.S. CONST., amend. XIV	xv, 16
